County of Los Angeles o s Sipreors

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE et
Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration MARK RIDLEY-THOMAS
S} West Temple Street, Room 713, Los Angeles, California 90012 Second District
(213) 574-1101 SHEILA KUEHL
hitp://ceo lacounty. gov Third Tristrict
SACHI A HAMAI ]
Chief Executive Officer “To Enrch Lives Through Effective And Caring Service” Fourth District
MICHAEL D, ANTONOWICH
Fifth District
August 09, 2016
The Honorable Board of Supervisors BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
County of Los Angeles COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 15 AUQEJ)St 9, 2016
Los Angeles, California 90012 o Ao
L. LORI GLASGOW
The Honorable Board of Commissioners EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Community Development Commission
County of Los Angeles

383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, California 90012

Dear Supervisors/Commissioners:

APPROVE PREDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT, EXCLUSIVE NEGOTIATING AGREEMENT AND
FUNDING AGREEMENT FOR THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF COUNTY-OWNED
PROPERTIES IN THE VERMONT CORRIDOR
(SECOND DISTRICT)

(3 VOTES)

SUBJECT

This is a joint recommendation with the Community Development Commission for approval of
various documents and associated funding related to the predevelopment activities for the proposed
development of County-owned property in the area known as the “Vermont Corridor,” located on
three sites on South Vermont Avenue, between Fourth and Sixth Streets, in the City of Los Angeles
(Vermont Corridor Project).

Specifically, this letter recommends approval of a Predevelopment Agreement (PDA) with Los
Angeles Community Facilities, Inc. for a proposed new approximately 500,000 gross square foot
(400,000 square foot net) Department of Mental Health (DMH) headquarters facility, and construction
of a new parking structure at 523 Shatto Place on the site of the existing County parking structure,
which is to be demolished at 510, 526, and 532 South Vermont Avenue (Site 1). Additionally, this
letter recommends approval of an Exclusive Negotiating Agreement (ENA) with TC LA Development,
Inc., for the proposed future development of mixed-use, market-rate housing at 550 South Vermont


lsmitherman
Typewritten Text
15   August 9, 2016

lsmitherman
Adopt Stamp


The Honorable Board of Supervisors
8/9/2016
Page 2

Avenue and 3175 West 6th Street (Site 2), and affordable housing at 433 South Vermont Avenue
(Site 3). The predevelopment process will include the environmental review and preparation of
appropriate environmental documentation for all three sites pursuant to the California Environment
Quality Act (CEQA), as well as plan check ready construction drawings and all entitlements for the
DMH headquarters facility and parking structure on Site 1.

The proposed Vermont Corridor Project aims to generate substantial economic benefit to the area by
eliminating blight, creating hundreds of construction jobs for local residents, as well as growth and
expansion opportunities for local and small business. The ground lease of County-owned property on
Sites 2 and 3 would result in 72 units of new affordable housing, and would generate lease revenue
for the County.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1. Find that the authorization and funding for feasibility and preliminary site testing activities included
in the PDA and the ENA for the proposed Vermont Corridor sites are exempt from the CEQA under
Sections 15304, 15306, and 15262 of the State Guidelines and find that the remaining
recommended actions regarding the Funding Agreement, PDA, and ENA do not constitute a project
under Sections 15378(b)(4) and (5) and 15061(b)(3) of the State CEQA Guidelines for the reasons
stated in this letter and in the record of the proposed pre-project activities.

2. Approve the use of $1,209,303 of net County cost from the Project and Facility Development
Budget to provide supplemental funding for the Vermont Corridor Funding Agreement.

3. Instruct the Chief Executive Officer, or her designee, to execute and, if necessary, amend the
Funding Agreement required to transfer up to $10,554,105 in Project and Facilities Development
Funds to the Community Development Commission (Commission) for predevelopment costs related
to the proposed development of a new DMH headquarters and parking structure at 510, 526, and
532 South Vermont Avenue in the City of Los Angeles, and future development of adjacent County-
owned properties in the Vermont Corridor, Site 2 and Site 3.

4. Designate the Commission to serve as the agent of the County to manage predevelopment of the
proposed new DMH headquarters and parking structure, Site 1, including execution of the PDA with
Los Angeles Community Facilities, Inc., the not-for-profit special purpose entity created for the
proposed Vermont Corridor Project.

5. Designate the Commission to serve as the agent of the County to negotiate with TC LA
Development, Inc., for the proposed future development of County-owned properties at 550 and 433
South Vermont Avenue, and 3175 West 6th Street in the City of Los Angeles, Site 2 and Site 3,
including execution of the ENA.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION:

1. Find that the authorization and funding for feasibility and preliminary site testing activities included
in the PDA and the ENA for the proposed Vermont Corridor sites are exempt from the CEQA under
Sections 15304, 15306 and 15262 of the State CEQA Guidelines; and find that the remaining
recommended actions regarding the Funding Agreement, PDA, and ENA do not constitute a project
under Sections 15378(b)(4) and (5) and 15061(b)(3) of the State CEQA Guidelines for the reasons
stated in this letter and in the record of the proposed pre-project activities.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
8/9/2016
Page 3

2. Instruct the Executive Director, or his designee, to execute the Funding Agreement required to
accept and incorporate up to $10,554,105 into the Commission’s approved Fiscal Year 2016-2017
budget for the Vermont Corridor Project.

3. Approve the designation of the Commission to serve as the agent of the County to manage
predevelopment of the proposed new DMH headquarters facility and up to 1,886 structured parking
spaces.

4. Authorize the Executive Director, or his designee, to execute the PDA, in the amount of
$9,380,683, with Los Angeles Community Facilities, Inc., for proposed development of a new DMH
headquarters facility on County-owned properties at 510, 526, and 532 South Vermont Avenue in the
City of Los Angeles.

5. Authorize the Executive Director, or his designee, to execute the ENA with TC LA Development,

Inc., for the proposed future development of County-owned properties at 550 and 433 South
Vermont Avenue, and 3175 West 6th Street in the City of Los Angeles.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

The recommended actions will allow predevelopment activities to be performed by TC LA
Development, Inc. (TCLA), the highest ranked bidder from the selection process, and authorize the
Commission, and provide it the necessary funding, to manage the predevelopment activities
associated with the proposed Vermont Corridor development, consisting of a new approximately
500,000 gross square foot, 400,000 net square foot headquarters building and new parking structure
for the DMH with up to 1,886 structured parking spaces, as well as to negotiate ground leases for the
private redevelopment of County-owned facilities located along West Sixth Street, between South
Vermont Avenue and Shatto Place, and at433 South Vermont Avenue (Department of Parks and
Recreation headquarters). The Commission will act as the agent for the County in the management
and administration of the PDA, and in negotiation of the ground lease terms for the County
properties at 550 and 433 South Vermont Avenue and 3175 West 6th Street in the City of Los
Angeles. The CEO will provide “owner” oversight of the development, on behalf of the County. The
Commission has determined the necessary budget to fund all costs to complete the predevelopment
phase and ground lease negotiation, and these funds are included in the Funding Agreement.

Background

On February 10, 2015, the Board authorized the Commission, in consultation with the CEO, to
prepare a Request for Proposals (RFP) for the design and proposed construction of a new DMH
headquarters facility, and the proposed future development of adjacent County-owned properties in
the Vermont Corridor.

On August 18, 2015, the Board authorized the release of the RFP. The Board also authorized the
Executive Director of the Commission, in consultation with the CEO and County Counsel, to enter
into exclusive negotiations with the highest ranked proposer, on behalf of the County.

The Commission assembled an evaluation panel of five subject matter experts, including
representatives from DMH, CEO, the Commission, and the private development sector, to evaluate
all proposals received. The evaluation process is described in further detail below under Contracting
Process.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
8/9/2016
Page 4

The highest scoring proposal was submitted by TCLA, a development team partnership led by
Trammel Crow Company that included Public Facilities Group, Meta Housing Corporation, and
several architectural and engineering firms. TCLA has proposed a public-private partnership model
that links private project management and delivery with tax-exempt public financing through a not-
for-profit Special Purpose Entity (SPE). The Commission successfully used this model to develop its
headquarters building in Alhambra. Los Angeles Community Facilities, Inc. (LACF) is the SPE
created for the proposed new DMH headquarters building. The sole member of LACF is Public
Facilities Group. Under the proposed structure, the County would enter into a PDA with LACF, and
concurrently, LACF would enter into a PDA with TCLA as the developer. Under the terms of the PDA
between the County and LACF, the County reserves the right to terminate for convenience and
thereupon replace Public Facilities Group as the sole member of LACF. This provision assures the
County proper protections throughout the lease term, providing the County with an additional layer of
protection and oversight throughout the process.

The attached PDA is between the County and LACF. The County will contract with LACF, and LACF
will subsequently contract with TCLA. These two separate agreements, County to LACF and LACF
to TCLA, allow the County to pass through the development obligation to TCLA while insulating the
County from development risk through LACF. The PDA between LACF and TCLA is to be entered
into simultaneously with the County’s PDA with LACF, and is included as an exhibit to the
agreement.

The proposed Vermont Corridor Project is divided into three sites: Site 1, located at 510, 526, and
532 South Vermont Avenue, is currently occupied by a two-story abandoned structure with roof
parking, a two-story office building occupied by Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) staff,
open parking areas, and carport in the north parking area. An existing parking structure at 523 Shatto
Place is connected to the site. Site 2, located at 550 South Vermont Avenue and 3175 West 6th
Street, is currently occupied by office buildings which house DMH and the Department of Community
and Senior Services (DCSS), respectively. Site 3, located at 433 South Vermont Avenue, is currently
occupied by an office building housing DPR staff.

On Site 1, TCLA proposes to develop an approximately 500,000 square foot gross and
approximately 400,000 square foot net usable, 13-story Class A office building for the new DMH
headquarters, as well as approximately 10,000 square feet of retail and up to 1,886 structured
parking spaces. The proposed office building would be designed to fit aesthetically with the
surrounding neighborhood, while standing tall with a prominent design. To ensure cost-
effectiveness, the building design would be structured around a solid core and shell to ensure a
functional and easily maintainable building foundation. The building would be designed to meet
LEED Silver and WELL Building Standards, and would be a Prevailing Wage project with a local hire
component.

On Site 2, TCLA has proposed an adaptive reuse of the existing DMH headquarters building at
550 South Vermont Avenue, redeveloped into 172 multifamily units with up to 4,700 square feet of
commercial space. The mixed use development will also include structured parking.

For Site 3, the RFP requested development teams to propose two options: 1) for best and highest
use; and 2) affordable senior housing. However, none of the proposals submitted provided a fully
developed viable option for development of Site 3 other than affordable senior housing. The
Commission determined that TCLA’s proposal for the construction of 72 units of affordable senior
housing with an approximately 12,550 square foot Community Center had the best overall benefit to
the County.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
8/9/2016
Page 5

County Department Relocation

The proposed Vermont Corridor Project construction would be phased to avoid any temporary
relocation of DMH staff. The new DMH headquarters on Site 1 would be completed before
construction begins on Site 2, where the existing DMH headquarters is located. The Vermont
Corridor Project would require the permanent relocation of DPR and DCSS staff. The CEO indicated
to the Board via memorandum on July 11, 2016 that it is evaluating options for relocation DPR staff
from 433 South Vermont and 510 South Vermont to leased space. The relocation would be
completed well ahead of on-site project activity for the Vermont Corridor on Sites 1 and 3 and would
avoid any interference with construction activity. The CEO continues to explore relocation options for
DCSS. The operation of the DCSS-occupied building at 3175 West 6th Street would not be
impacted by the Vermont Corridor project activity until after the completion of the new DMH
headquarters building more than four years from now (late 2020).

Contractual Agreements

It is important to note that the proposed PDA and ENA agreements will not obligate the County to
contract with TCLA to build either the proposed County facilities on Site 1 or ground lease the County
property on Sites 2 or 3. At the completion of these agreement services, the negotiated development
contract (Site 1) and ground leases will be brought to the Board for consideration. Detailed
description of contract services are included in the attached PDA and ENA documents.

Commission Management

The recommended actions designate the Commission as the agent of the County for the
management of predevelopment of the new DMH building and parking structure on Site 1 and on
negotiation of the ground lease terms with TCLA for Sites 2 and 3. The Commission has estimated
the cost for these services to be $10,554,105, which consist of: 1) PDA costs ($9,380,683); 2)
Commission Project Management costs ($683,422); 3) County Counsel costs ($210,000) and 4)
Outside Counsel costs ($280,000).

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

The current actions would commit the expenditure of up to $10,554,105 in net County cost funding to
fund predevelopment activities. The proposed funding agreement will transfer the funds to the
Commission. The majority of the funding ($9,344,802) consists of funds previously approved by the
Board for the Vermont Corridor development, with $1,209,303 in additional funding to be approved
from the Project and Facility Development budget as part of these actions. The prior funding
consists of two sources: $8,000,000 in one-time additional fund balance the Board approved to be
budgeted in the Project and Facility Development Fund (PFD) at Recommended Budget 2016-17.
The remainder of the existing funds ($1,344,802) consists of the funds originally approved by the
Board on February 10, 2015 for preparation of environmental documentation and site investigation,
which were not spent and are available for reallocation to predevelopment costs.

During the predevelopment process of Site 1, TCLA will provide to the County a guaranteed
maximum price to build the proposed DMH headquarters building and parking structure. The pre-
design budgetary estimated maximum price provided by TCLA for the cost of the County facilities is
$270,000,000. The CEO anticipates that it will ultimately recommend use of long-term financing to
fund the remaining project costs for these facilities beyond the $9.38 million funded under the PDA.
Financing for the proposed project is anticipated to be from 63-20 bonds issued by LACF. 63-20



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
8/9/2016
Page 6

bonds are tax-exempt bonds issued by a nonprofit organization on behalf of the County to finance a
public facility. However, the County retains the option to finance the project itself as a capital project.
The project budget would be revised accordingly. Closing of the bonds and the financing of the
proposed project is expected to occur by April 30, 2018.

The annual debt service obligation will depend on the final project costs and interest rates in effect at
the time the financing is completed. At the estimated project cost of $270,000,000, CEO projects
that debt service obligations would be approximately $18 million annually, for a repayment term of
27 years. DMH is estimated to have approximately $2.7 million annually in savings from current
office space leases it will cancel once the new facility is completed. DMH is not anticipating it would
receive any subvention revenue, which could offset debt service costs of the new headquarters
facilities. Net of offsetting lease cancelations, the additional annual debt service obligation to the
County would be approximately $15.3 million based on current projections.

Negotiations with TCLA regarding ground lease terms of Sites 2 and 3 have not been conducted,
and precise revenue projections which the County will receive under the lease. However, for
reference, the TCLA proposal included expected annual ground lease revenues of $450,000.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

Approval of the attached PDA with LACF would begin the predevelopment phase, during which time
LACF will work directly with Commission and County staff to advance the design for the proposed
project and establish a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for the project. This ensures that the
County will receive a high quality design at a not-to-exceed cost, and protects against change order
risk. TCLA will engage consultants to complete all project entitlements for Site 1, as well as
environmental review and CEQA documents for all three sites. Concurrently, LACF will work with the
Commission to prepare and negotiate a ground lease, facilities lease, and all necessary financial
documents.

The current delivery schedule for the proposed project estimates that the predevelopment phase will
be completed in the spring of 2018. At that time, the Commission will return to the Board for
consideration of the leases, financial and environmental documentation under CEQA and necessary
environmental findings, and will also recommend issuance of tax-exempt bonds for the project. This
financing structure yields the lowest possible cost of capital, which reduces the County’s lease cost
and allows the County to own its office building at the expiration of the lease.

Upon the sale of the bonds, the development phase will begin, during which time TCLA will secure all
necessary building permits, and commence construction. Construction on Site 1 is estimated to
begin in early 2018, with project completion and DMH moving in by late 2020.

The proposed agreements are authorized by Government Code Section 25549.1, et seq., which
allows the County to enter into leases and other agreements with private firms relating to real
property to be used jointly by the County and such firm. Pursuant to Government Code section
25549.8, the Board adopted a Resolution declaring its intention to consider all plans or proposals for
the proposed project, and that it would receive all plans or proposals on July 12, 2016.

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION

The recommended actions include authorization and funding for feasibility and preliminary site
testing and investigation activities included in the PDA and the ENA for the proposed Vermont



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
8/9/2016
Page 7

Corridor Project. These activities are statutorily exempt under Section 15262 of the State CEQA
Guidelines as they consist of feasibility or planning studies for possible future actions which the
County or Commission have not approved, adopted, or funded, and for which environmental factors
have been considered. Additionally, the proposed feasibility and preliminary site testing activities are
categorically exempt from CEQA under Sections 15304(f) and 15306 of the State CEQA Guidelines
since these activities involve minor public alterations to land which do not include removal of healthy,
scenic, mature trees as well as basic data collection, research and resource evaluation activities,
which do not result in a serious or major disturbance to an environmental resource as part of a study
leading to a possible future action which has not yet been approved, adopted, or funded. The
proposed testing would not be located in a sensitive environment, and there are no cumulative
impacts, unusual circumstances, substantial adverse change in the significance of a historic
resource or the limiting factors that would make the exemption inapplicable based on the records of
the proposed activities.

The remaining recommended activities included under the PDA, the ENA, and the Funding
Agreement do not constitute a project under CEQA because it can be seen with certainty that they
will not result in either direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect
physical change in the environment, and are administrative activities of government and/or
government fiscal or funding activities under Sections, which do not involve commitment to any
specific project which may result in potentially significant impacts on the environment pursuant to
Sections 15378(b)(4) and (5) of the State CEQA Guidelines and Section 15061(b)(3) of the State
CEQA Guidelines.

Following predevelopment and prior to commencing any development activity that may be
considered a project under CEQA, the Commission would return to the Board to recommend
consideration of appropriate environmental documentation and findings under CEQA.

Upon approval of the recommended actions, the Commission will file two Notices of Exemption with

the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk in accordance with Section 15062 of the State CEQA
Guidelines on behalf of the County and the Commission.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

The Commission received five proposals in response to the RFP. The proposers were
Griffin|Swinerton, Lincoln Property Company, Lowe Enterprises Inc., Sonnenblick Development, and
Trammell Crow Los Angeles.

The Commission assembled an evaluation panel of five subject matter experts, including
representatives from DMH, CEO, the Commission, and the private development sector. The
proposals were scored by each member of the evaluation panel based on the criteria established in
the RFP. All five proposers also conducted presentations with every member of the evaluation panel
present.

After proposal reviews and presentations, the evaluation panel was convened to discuss, score, and
submit their evaluation packages for final tally. The scores of individual evaluators were averaged
using the “Informed Averaging” method. The highest scoring proposal was from TCLA led by
Trammell Crow Los Angeles.

As previously authorized by the Board, the Commission entered into exclusive negotiations with
TCLA on behalf of the County. These negotiations resulted in the attached PDA and ENA for the



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
8/9/2016
Page 8

Board’s consideration.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

The proposed PDA and related documents will allow the County to move forward with the elimination
of blight in the Vermont Corridor and the development of high-quality modern office space for DMH
staff. The proposed Vermont Corridor Project is also expected to generate substantial economic
benefit to the area by eliminating blight, creating hundreds of construction jobs for local residents, as
well as growth and expansion opportunities for local and small business. The ground lease of
County-owned property on Sites 2 and 3 would result in 72 units of new affordable housing, and
would generate lease revenue for the County.

CONCLUSION

Please return one adopted copy of this Board letter to the Chief Executive Office, Capital Programs
Division; and to the Community Development Commission.

Respectfully submitted,

Spcle O Ao M09 —

SACHI A. HAMAI SEAN ROGAN

Chief Executive Officer Executive Director

SAH:SR:JJ:DPH:B
MB:FC:PB:rp

Enclosures

c. Executive Office, Board of Supervisors
County Counsel



PRE-DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
(County/LACF)

This PRE-DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (County/LACEF) (this “Agreement”) is
effective , 2016 (the “Effective Date”), by and between the COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES, a body corporate and politic (“County”), acting by and through its
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, a
body corporate and politic (“Commission”), and LOS ANGELES COUNTY FACILITIES,
INC., a California nonprofit public benefit corporation (“LACF”). County and LACF are each
occasionally referred to herein as a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

A The County of Los Angeles (“County”) is the fee owner of property located in
Los Angeles, California (“City”) at (i) 510, 526 and 532 South Vermont Avenue and 523 Shatto
Place (collectively, “Site 1), (ii) 550 South VVermont Avenue and 3175 West 6" Street
(collectively, “Site 2”) and (iii) 433 South Vermont Avenue (“Site 3” and together with Site 1
and Site 2 the “Properties”). County currently operates facilities on the Properties, but has
determined that the current facilities are obsolete, inefficient and contribute to blight in the area
of the Properties. County desires to increase the efficiency of its facilities located on the
Properties and reduce blight.

B. LACEF is a California nonprofit public benefit corporation established exclusively
for purposes and activities that are permitted under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1986 (the “Code”). In particular, LACF has been formed for the purpose of
construction, financing, and operation of the Proposed Project (defined in Recital D) on behalf of
County. Public Facilities Group (“PFG”) is a Washington nonprofit corporation, formed for the
purpose of serving as a supporting organization, as described in Section 509(a)(3) of the Code to
benefit, perform the functions of and/or assist in carrying out the purposes of its supported
organizations, including LACF. PFG is the sole member of LACF.

C. TC LA Development, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“TCLA”) is a national real
estate development firm with experience in the oversight and management of design, permit
processing and construction of office buildings. Pursuant to a County solicitation issued on
August 18, 2015, TCLA submitted the highest ranked proposal (the “TCLA Response”) for the
Proposed Master Project (defined in Recital G), to be constructed and operated pursuant to
Government Code Sections 25549.1 et seq. County has selected TCLA initially to be the master
developer of the Proposed Master Project on the Properties.

D. The TCLA Response contemplates the construction of a new office building
having up to approximately (i) four hundred twelve thousand (412,000) net usable square feet of
Class A office, (ii) ten thousand (10,000) square feet of retail and (iii) one thousand eight
hundred eighty-six (1,886) structured parking spaces to serve as the headquarters for County’s
Department of Mental Health (“DMH”) on Site 1 (the “Proposed Project”). The Proposed
Project is intended to be delivered to County in “turnkey condition” including all furniture,
fixtures and equipment, conference rooms and related equipment, pantries, and storage areas and
to meet the descriptions and satisfy the standards set forth in the TCLA Response.

10089947.11227041-10001



E. Pursuant to the TCLA Response, after construction of the Proposed Project,
TCLA proposed to (i) adaptively reuse the existing County building on Site 2 as approximately
one hundred seventy two (172) market-rate rental housing units and approximately five thousand
(5,000) square feet of retail space and (ii) construct on Site 2 a five (5) story parking garage
containing approximately two hundred twenty-five (225) parking spaces and approximately three
thousand five hundred (3,500) square feet of retail space (the “Proposed Site 2 Project”).

F. Pursuant to the TCLA Response, TCLA proposed to construct (i) approximately
seventy-two (72) senior, affordable rental housing units, (ii) a community center approximately
twelve thousand five hundred (12,500) square feet in size and (iii) ninety-two (92) parking
spaces on Site 3 (the “Proposed Site 3 Project”).

G. The construction of the Proposed Project is a necessary condition of both the
Proposed Site 2 Project and the Proposed Site 3 Project and is a part of the overall master
development of the Properties pursuant to Government Code Sections 25549.1 et seq. The
Proposed Project, the Proposed Site 2 Project and the Proposed Site 3 Project are referred to
collectively as the “Proposed Master Project.”

H. Pursuant to California Government Code Sections 25549.1 et seg., County
contemplates ground leasing (the “Ground Lease”) Site 1 to LACF, which would finance,
develop, construct and maintain the Proposed Project on Site 1. The Ground Lease would have a
term of approximately thirty-two (32) years. LACF would lease (the “Facilities Lease”) the
Proposed Project to County for use by DMH. The Facilities Lease would set forth in specific
detail the obligations of County and LACF with regard to the financing, development,
construction, leasing and maintenance of the Proposed Project. When the Bonds (defined in
Recital I) are retired, the terms of the Ground Lease and the Facilities Lease would terminate
simultaneously and title to the Proposed Project would pass to County.

l. Financing for the Proposed Project is anticipated (but not required) to be from the
proceeds of 63-20 bonds (the “Bonds”) issued by LACF or from conduit bonds or other bonds as
determined by County. 63-20 bonds are tax-exempt bonds issued by a nonprofit organization on
behalf of a government entity to finance a public facility. 63-20 bonds are governed by the
Internal Revenue Service’s Revenue Ruling 82-26 and Letter Ruling 63-20. The estimated cost
(including hard and soft cost but excluding financing and interest costs) of the Proposed Project
is two hundred seventy million dollars ($270,000,000) and closing of the Bonds to finance of the
Proposed Project is expected to occur by January 31, 2018.

J. LACF will engage TCLA to oversee and manage certain construction and
development activities for the Proposed Project pursuant to a separate development management
agreement (“Development Agreement”), which would be between LACF and TCLA, but would
be subject to County’s written approval, at its sole and absolute discretion. The Ground Lease,
the Facilities Lease, and the Development Agreement for the Proposed Project are collectively
referred to herein as the “Project Agreements.”

K. The entering into of the Project Agreements is subject to and contingent upon the
Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors’ (the “Board”) future (i) certification of the
Environmental Impact Report (the “EIR”) for the Proposed Master Project in compliance with

10089947.11227041-10001 2



the California Environmental Quality Act, Public Resources Sections 21000 et seq. (“CEQA”),
(i) approval of the Proposed Master Project, and (iii) approval of the terms of the Project
Agreements.

L. Simultaneously with this Agreement, LACF intends to enter into a pre-
development agreement (“LACF/TCLA Agreement”) in the form attached as Exhibit A, which
will, among other things, provide for LACF to pay or reimburse TCLA for certain Pre-
Development Costs (as defined in Section 4).

M. County desires LACF to commence the performance of the LACF Services
(defined in Section 4) pursuant to this Agreement, and LACF is willing to proceed with the
performance of the LACF Services pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

AGREEMENTS

Now, therefore, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are hereby deemed a
contractual part hereof, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, County and LACF agree as follows:

1. Good Faith Negotiation of the Project Agreements. During the Term (as
defined in Section 2), County and LACF agree to proceed with the negotiation of the Project
Agreements, in good faith and with due speed and diligence.

2. Term. The term of this Agreement (the “Term”) shall commence on the latest to
occur of (a) the Effective Date or (b) the effective date of the LACF/TCLA Agreement and
terminate on the earliest of (v) January 31, 2018, (w) ten (10) business days after LACF has
received written notice from County terminating this Agreement, (x) ten (10) business days after
either Party has received written notice from the other Party terminating this Agreement as a
result of an uncured default under Section 12, (y) the effective date of the Project Agreements, or
(2) the date on which the LACF/TCLA Agreement expires or is terminated. If the Term is going
to terminate pursuant to Clause (v) of this Section 2, the Parties may elect, at each Party’s
discretion, to extend the Term for an additional ninety (90) days.

3. Control and Staffing of LACF. Initially, the single member of LACF shall be
PFG. LACF will have no employees, and PFG will staff LACF. Following closing of the Bonds
to provide the financing for the Proposed Project or at any time thereafter, County may, but is
not obligated to, replace PFG as the sole member of LACF (with itself or any other party
selected by County), by providing ten (10) business days written notice to LACF and PFG. By
doing so, County would assume all of duties and obligations of PFG in its capacity as the sole
member of LACF and thereby take control of LACF.

4. LACEF Services. During the Term, LACF shall work with TCLA to ensure
timely completion of the Pre-Development Services described in the LACF/TCLA Agreement
(the “Pre-Development Services”) and LACF shall complete such other services as are set forth
in this Agreement (collectively, the “LACF Services”). The LACF Services shall include,
without limitation (a) negotiating the Development Agreement with TCLA, (b) negotiating the
Facilities Lease and Ground Lease with County, (c) negotiating an owner-architect agreement for
design of the Proposed Project with Gensler, the anticipated architect for the Proposed Project

10089947.11227041-10001 3



(or another qualified architect approved by County), (d) negotiating a guaranteed-maximum-
price (“GMP”) construction agreement with Hathaway Dinwiddie Construction Company, the
anticipated general contractor for the Proposed Project (or another qualified general contractor
approved by County), (e) estimating, monitoring, and reporting the Pre-Development Costs
under the LACF/TCLA Agreement (the “Pre-Development Costs”), (f) managing the payment
of Pre-Development Costs to TCLA (including the review and preliminary approval of all
Payment Applications submitted to LACF by TCLA pursuant to Sections 8 and 9 of the
LACF/TCLA Agreement), (g) procuring and facilitating the financing of the Proposed Project
through the issuance of the Bonds as set forth in Section 6 and (h) taking all such actions as may
be reasonably required to advance the Proposed Project during the Term. LACF, in conjunction
with TCLA, shall regularly (and upon County’s request) update County with regard to the status
of the Proposed Project during the Term and shall seek input from County on key actions.

5. Pre-Development Costs.

5.1  Estimate of Pre-Development Costs. An estimate of the maximum Pre-
Development Costs is set forth on Exhibit B to the LACF/TCLA Agreement (the “Estimated
Pre-Development Costs”). LACEF shall actively monitor the expenditure and continued
expected expenditure of Pre-Development Costs and shall promptly notify County in writing
when LACF reasonably suspects that any category of expenditure or the aggregate total of the
Pre-Development Costs will exceed the amounts set forth in the Estimated Pre-Development
Costs.

5.2  County Approval of Cost Increases. LACF shall promptly seek
County’s prior written approval if Pre-Development Costs in each primary category (but
amounts within line items and within categories may vary) or in the aggregate are in excess
(“Excess Pre-Development Costs”) of the estimated cost set forth in the Estimated Pre-
Development Costs, as such amounts may be adjusted from time to time in writing by the
Parties (each such writing, an “Agreed Cost Adjustment”).

5.3  Exclusions from Pre-Development Costs. Although other costs may be
excluded by County from the Pre-Development Costs, the following costs and expenses are
explicitly excluded without County’s express written consent: costs or expenses arising from or
related to (a) travel, (b) any Excess Pre-Development Costs for which an Agreed Cost
Adjustment has not been made, (c) any cost or expense not described by or contemplated in the
Estimated Pre-Development Costs, (d) any cost incurred pursuant to a Key Contract that has
not been approved in writing by County pursuant to Section 11.2, (e) TCLA’s fees, overhead,
labor, or work effort which are all deemed fully compensated by County’s payment of the
development management fee (“TCLA Fee”) of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) per month,
in arrears, for each calendar month, to a maximum of two hundred forty thousand dollars
($240,000), commencing on the Effective Date and continuing until the Term expires or the
maximum amount is reached, and (f) LACF’s internal fees, costs, overhead, labor, or work
effort which are all deemed fully compensated by County’s payment of the LACF Fee (defined
in Section 8).

10089947.11227041-10001 4



5.4  Payment of Pre-Development Costs. Pre-Development Costs shall be
paid in accordance with Section 9. If this Agreement is terminated, the Pre-Development
Costs for the Proposed Project shall be paid by County to TCLA as provided in Section 10.

6. Bond Financing. Subject to financial market conditions and County’s
requirements for the Proposed Project, County may elect to have LACF use commercially
reasonable efforts to (a) finance construction of the Proposed Project (including, hard costs and
soft costs, such as the costs of design, permitting, development, and construction) through the
issuance of the Bonds in an amount sufficient to pay for all such costs and (b) utilize the services
of the designated underwriter, Barclay’s Capital, for the sale of the Bonds. County, at its sole
and absolute discretion, shall determine (u) whether or not the Bonds will be issued, (v) whether
financing for the Proposed Project will be through the Bonds issued by LACF or through conduit
or other bonds as determined by County, (w) the total amount, interest rates, and amortization
schedule of the Bonds, (x) the Bond documents, (y) the costs related to the Bonds, and (z) all
other terms and conditions related to the Bonds.

7. No Commitment to Any Project; Independent Judgment.

7.1  No Commitment to Any Project. The County: has not committed to,
authorized or approved the development of the Proposed Master Project or any other proposed
improvements on the Properties; retains the absolute sole discretion to modify the Proposed
Master Project as may be necessary to comply with CEQA or for any other reason; as Lead
Agency, may modify the Proposed Master Project, or decide not to proceed with the Proposed
Master Project, as may be necessary to comply with CEQA, or for any other reason as
determined in County’s sole and absolute discretion; and is not precluded from rejecting the
Proposed Master Project, or from weighing the economic, legal, social, technological, or other
benefits of the proposed Master Project against its unavoidable environmental risks when
determining whether to approve the proposed Master Project. Further, (i) no activities which
would constitute a project under CEQA, including the Proposed Master Project, may be
commenced until necessary findings and consideration of the appropriate documentation under
CEQA are considered by the Board and (ii) feasible mitigation measures and alternatives to the
Proposed Master Project, including the “no project” alternative, required in connection with
CEQA, may be adopted by the Board.

7.2 Independent Judgment. As Lead Agency under CEQA, County will
exercise independent judgment and analysis in connection with any required environmental
reviews or determinations under CEQA for the Proposed Master Project, shall have final
discretion over the scope and content of any document prepared under CEQA and shall have
final discretion over the extent of any studies, tests, evaluations, reviews or other technical
analyses. Any consultants retained for the purpose of preparing CEQA documentation shall
reasonably comply with any directions from County with respect thereto.

8. LACEF Fees.

8.1  LACEF Pre-Development Fee. Subject to Section 9, County shall pay
LACF a development management fee (“LACF Fee”) of six thousand dollars ($6,000) per
month, in arrears, for each calendar month to occur during the Term, commencing on the

10089947.11227041-10001 5



Effective Date and continuing until the Term expires or is terminated. Any partial calendar
month shall be paid on a pro rata basis. LACF shall submit an invoice for the LACF Fee to
County (the “LACF Invoice”) at the end of each calendar month during the Term (or within
thirty (30) days after the end of the Term) and County shall pay the amount of such invoice
within thirty (30) days after receipt.

8.2  Bond Fee. If the Bonds are issued by LACF or if, at County’s direction,
conduit bonds are issued for the benefit of LACF, then, at closing, LACF shall receive from the
proceeds of the Bonds (or conduit bonds issued for the benefit of LACF) a fee not to exceed
one percent (1%) of the principal amount of the Bonds (or conduit bonds issued for the benefit
of LACF) together with reimbursement to LACF for its reasonable out-of-pocket costs and
expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs) related to the issuance of the Bonds
(or conduit bonds issued for the benefit of LACF).

8.3  Asset Management Fee. If and when the Facilities Lease is entered into
by the Parties, County will pay monthly to LACF an asset management fee as part of its rent
obligation, throughout the term of the Facilities Lease. The monthly asset management fee
shall be calculated as one-twelfth of an amount equal to one percent (1%) of total annual rent
payments under the Facilities Lease.

9. Payment of Pre-Development Costs.

9.1 Responsibility of County. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary
herein, payment of the Pre-Development Costs is the responsibility of County pursuant to this
Agreement.

9.2  Payment Applications. During the Term, payment applications (each a
“Payment Application”) may be submitted by TCLA to LACF for payment of Pre-
Development Costs previously incurred during the Term. Once received from TCLA, LACF
shall review each Payment Application and submit such Payment Applications together with
its recommendation for payment to County. Payment Applications may be submitted to
County by LACF once each calendar month. Each Payment Application shall include such
lien releases and other supporting documentation as may be reasonably required by County.

9.3  Payment by County. Unless County disputes some or all of the amounts
requested in a Payment Application, payment shall be made by County not later than thirty
(30) days following submission of each Payment Application.

9.4  Dispute. County shall notify LACF in writing (“Notice of Dispute”) if
County disputes (or otherwise requires more information before paying) any Payment
Application within thirty (30) days after County’s receipt of such Payment Application. Such
Notice of Dispute shall set forth the nature of such dispute in sufficient detail for LACF to
understand and respond to County’s concerns. County shall promptly pay all undisputed
portions of the Payment Application. Upon issuance of a Notice of Dispute, the Parties shall
promptly meet and confer to resolve such dispute and LACF shall continue to provide the
LACEF Services while the Parties seek resolution.

10089947.11227041-10001 6



9.5  Limits. Total payments of Pre-Development Costs shall not exceed the
amounts set forth in each primary category (but amounts within line items and within
categories may vary) or in the aggregate in the Estimated Pre-Development Costs without an
Agreed Cost Adjustment.

10. Payment of Fees upon Termination of this Agreement. Upon expiration or
termination of this Agreement, County shall pay the final Payment Application pursuant to the
terms and conditions of Section 9 and final LACF Invoice pursuant to the terms and conditions
of Section 8. In addition, if County terminates this Agreement pursuant to Clause (w) of
Section 2, County shall reimburse LACF for any direct and actual costs, paid to third-party
providers (including TCLA), reasonably incurred by LACF by reason of such termination.

11. Ownership of Work Product; Third-Party Contracts. All of the final work
product (excluding drafts or notes) produced or owned by LACF shall be the property of County
but subject to a license during the Term of this Agreement and during the construction of the
Proposed Project (if applicable) for the use of such work product by LACF, TCLA, the Third-
Party Providers and their respective employees, contractors and consultants solely in connection
with the Proposed Project. At County’s written request (which may be made upon expiration or
early termination of this Agreement or at any other time), LACF shall promptly assign its
ownership of the work product produced by TCLA, the Third-Party Providers, as defined in this
Section 11, any other consultant, design professional or contractor, or their respective employees,
contractors, subcontractors, or agents as part of the Pre-Development Services, including the
Project Deliverables.

11.1 Third-Party Contracts. LACF shall cause TCLA, as its authorized
representative, to retain and provide oversight and management of all third-parties providing
Pre-Development Services (“Third-Party Providers”) pursuant to their respective contracts
(“Third-Party Contracts”) for the pre-development of the Proposed Project. All Third-Party
Contracts shall be between LACF (acting through TCLA as its agent) and a Third-Party
Provider. Although County shall not be a party to any Third-Party Contract, (a) County shall
be provided with a copy of each Third-Party Contract and (b) each Third-Party Contract shall
include the Third-Party Provider’s indemnity of LACF and County and its consent to the
assignment of such Third-Party Contract to County. At County’s written request (which may
be made upon expiration or early termination of this Agreement or at any other time), LACF
shall promptly assign any or all of the Third-Party Contracts to County.

11.2 Key Contracts. Any Third-Party Contract that provides for payments to
a Third-Party Provider of $250,000 or more, in the aggregate during the term of such Third-
Party Contract, shall be a “Key Contract.” LACF, acting through TCLA as its authorized
representative, shall not enter into any Key Contract without first submitting the Key Contact
to County for review and approval at its reasonable discretion. In submitting any Key Contract
to County, LACF’s notice shall clearly state that it is a proposed Key Contract, subject to
County’s review and approval. If County rejects any proposed Key Contract, its rejection
notice shall state with specificity County’s objection in order to allow LACF, acting through
TCLA, to make revisions and resubmit such Third-Party Contract to County. If County fails to
either approve or reject a proposed Key Contract within ten (10) business days after its receipt,
such Key Contract shall be deemed approved.

10089947.11227041-10001 7



12. Breach; Default; Remedy.

12.1 Breach. The occurrence of any one or more of the following events
shall constitute a breach under this Agreement (each a “Breach”):

@) The failure of a Party to perform any obligation, or to comply with
any material covenant, restriction, term, or condition of this Agreement;

(b) Any material representation or warranty made by a Party proves to
be false or misleading in any material respect at the time made; or

(©) Any “Default” (defined in the LACF/TCLA Agreement) by LACF
under the LACF/TCLA Agreement.

12.2 Default. A Breach shall become a default under this Agreement (each a
“Default”) if the Party committing the Breach fails to cure the Breach within the following
time periods:

€)] For all monetary Breaches, five (5) business days after the date
such payment is due;

(b) For all non-monetary Breaches, twenty (20) business days after
receipt of written notice (“Cure Notice”) thereof from the aggrieved Party specifying such non-
monetary Breach in reasonable detail, delivered in accordance with the provisions of this
Agreement, where such non-monetary Breach could reasonably be cured within such twenty (20)
business day period; or

(©) Where such non-monetary Breach could not reasonably be cured
within such twenty (20) business day period, such reasonable additional time as is necessary to
promptly and diligently complete the cure but in no event longer than forty (40) business days;
provided that the breaching Party promptly commences to cure such non-monetary Breach after
receiving the Cure Notice and thereafter diligently and continuously pursues completion of such
cure.

12.3 Remedies. Following a Default, the non-defaulting Party may terminate
this Agreement and/or seek any and all remedies available at law or in equity.

13.  Site Access. During the Term, all consultants performing site due diligence,
design and pre-construction services shall provide LACF a notarized copy of a site access
agreement in the form attached as Exhibit C to the LACF/TCLA Agreement (each a “Site
Access Agreement”).

14. Indemnity.

14.1 General Indemnity. LACF shall Indemnify (defined in Section 14.7(d))
County Indemnified Parties (defined in Section 14.7(b)) from and against all Claims (defined
in Section 14.7(a)) caused by or arising directly or indirectly from (a) any acts or omissions of
any LACF Party which constitute (i) a material breach of any LACF obligation under this

10089947.11227041-10001 8



Agreement, (ii) negligence by a LACF Party or (iii) willful misconduct by a LACF Party,
including Claims that accrue or are discovered before or after termination of this Agreement;
(b) any dispute among the LACF Parties, in each case without requirement that such Claims be
paid first by any County Indemnified Party; and (e) LACF’s or any LACF Party’s willful
misconduct or negligence in connection with the pursuit of entitlements and/or approvals of the
Proposed Project issued by County or the City. LACF shall not be liable to any County
Indemnified Party for any Claim to the extent that such Claim is caused by the negligence or
willful misconduct of any County Indemnified Party. In the event any dispute as to the nature
of County’s conduct with respect to any Claim, LACF shall defend County until such dispute
is resolved by final judgment.

14.2 Intentionally Omitted.

14.3 No Protected Contractor or Construction Contract. LACF has entered into
this Agreement and shall perform any actions under it in furtherance of LACF’s interests and
not for the benefit of, or as a contractor, subcontractor or supplier of goods or services (each a
“Protected Contractor”) for or to County. Consequently, this Agreement shall not be
construed as containing provisions, clauses, covenants, or agreements contained in, collateral
to, or affecting any construction contract with a public agency pursuant to California Civil
Code 88 2782 et seq., as it may be amended (“Section 2782”), and LACF shall not be
considered a Protected Contractor under Section 2782.

14.4  Protected Contractor Indemnity. If, despite the explicit terms and
conditions of this Agreement, LACF is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be a
Protected Contractor when fulfilling certain of its rights or duties under this Agreement (the
“Protected Contractor Rights or Duties”), then, solely with regard to indemnities for Claims
arising from such Protected Contractor Rights or Duties, LACF shall not be subject to the
indemnities set forth elsewhere in this Agreement and shall be subject only to the following
indemnities: LACEF shall Indemnify the County Indemnified Parties from and against all
Claims caused by or arising directly or indirectly from any act or omission by any LACF Party,
related to or arising from such Protected Contractor Rights or Duties; provided, however, (a)
LACEF shall not be responsible for indemnifying the County Indemnified Parties for (i) liability
resulting from the County Indemnified Parties’ sole negligence, willful misconduct or active
negligence or (ii) any other liability for which LACF is not permitted to Indemnify County
under Section 2782, and (b) LACF shall be subject to the indemnities set forth elsewhere in
this Agreement with regard to any Claims not caused by or arising directly or indirectly from
any act or omission by any LACF Party, related to arising from any Protected Contractor
Rights or Duties.

14.5 No Design Professional Contract. LACF has entered into this
Agreement and shall perform any LACF Services in furtherance of LACF’s interests. This
Agreement is not a contract for the provision of design professional services to a public agency
(a “Design Professional Contract”) and LACF is not a “design professional” as defined in
California Civil Code § 2782.8, as it may be amended (“Section 2782.8”). Consequently, this
Agreement shall not be construed as containing provisions, clauses, covenants, or agreements
contained in, collateral to or affecting a Design Professional Contract.

10089947.11227041-10001 9



14.6  Design Professional Contract Indemnity. If, despite the explicit terms
and conditions of this Agreement, this Agreement is determined by a court of competent
jurisdiction to be a contract for services of a design professional, as such term is defined in
Section 2782.8, then, solely with regard to indemnities for Claims arising from the rights or
duties in this Agreement that the presiding court has determined to be design professional
rights or duties (the “Design Professional Rights or Duties”), LACF shall not be subject to
any indemnities set forth elsewhere in this Agreement and shall be subject only to the
following indemnities: LACF shall Indemnify the County Indemnified Parties from and
against all Claims (a) that arise out of, pertain to, or relate to the negligence, recklessness, or
willful misconduct of a LACF Party, related to or arising from any Design Professional Rights
or Duties or (b) for which LACF is permitted to Indemnify County under Section 2782.8;
provided, however, LACF shall be subject to the indemnities set forth elsewhere in this
Agreement with regard to any Claims not caused by or arising directly from any act or
omission by any LACF Party, related to or arising from any Design Professional Rights or
Duties.

14.7  Definitions. The following terms shall have the following meanings:

@) “Claim” means any claim, loss, demand, action, liability, penalty,
fine, judgment, lien, forfeiture, cost, expense, damage, or collection cost (including reasonable
fees of attorneys, consultants, and experts related to any such claim).

(b) “County Indemnified Parties” means collectively, for purposes
of indemnification only, County and its Special Districts and affiliates, including the
Commission and any nonprofit corporation or other entity in which County is a member, and its
and their respective elected and appointed officials, subsidiaries, members, shareholders,
beneficiaries, attorneys, agents, trustees, successors, assigns, and any individual (employee,
officer, partner, director, member, commissioner or board member) employed by or acting on
behalf of any of